
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 

 
Monday, 7 April 2014 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting CABINET 

 
Date Tuesday, 15 April 2014 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

M S Robson (Chairman) 
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) 
N Knapton 
 

B Phillips 
Mrs S Shepherd 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 (CA.90 - CA.103), 
previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny   

3.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - POLICY REVIEW - AGEING POPULATION 
 

1 - 6 

 This report presents the final report from the Scrutiny Committee 2 the Ageing 
Population for consideration. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

Resources Management   

4.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE: 
CONSULTATION AND SUBMISSION 
 

7 - 20 

 This report provides an update on the responses received during public consultation on 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule and to seek 
approval to submit the Schedule for public examination. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will note and consider the responses to 
consultation on the CIL Draft Charging Schedule and approve the submission of the 
Schedule and supporting documents for independent public examination. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park 
 

 

5.  CENTRAL NORTHALLERTON MASTERPLAN - LISTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

21 - 24 

 The report seeks authority for additional consultancy input to augment the Central 
Northallerton Masterplan to take account of the implications of the listing of a number 
of buildings within the site. 
 
In accepting the recommendations, a detailed study of the listed buildings on the prison 
site will be undertaken and a Heritage Partnership Agreement for the listed buildings 
on the former prison site will be developed. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Northallerton Broomfield; All Wards 
 

 

Policy Implementation   

6.  HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2014-16 
 

25 - 42 

 This report presents for approval the Health & Safety Intervention Plan for 2014-2016 
in order to meet a requirement of the National Local Authority Enforcement Code 
published by the Health & Safety Executive. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve the Health and Safety 
Intervention Plan 2014-2016. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

7.  PARK HOME FEES POLICY 
 

43 - 56 

 This report presents the Park Homes Fees Policy and recommended levels of fees for  



approval. 
 
In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
Park Homes Fees Policy and the associated initial licence fees. 
 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

8.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 9 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

9.  BEDALE GATEWAY CAR PARK 
 

 

 This report seeks consideration of further information in relation to the development of 
Bedale Gateway Car Park. 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): Bedale 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 April 2014 
 
From: Scrutiny Committee 2 
 
Subject: POLICY REVIEW – AGEING POPULATION – DRAFT FINAL REPORT 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY: 
 
1.1 Between July 2013 and February 2014 the Committee undertook a review regarding an 

Ageing Population.  This report sets out the Committee’s
[...]
dged that the provision of services for older people by the District 
Council, together with Partners and voluntary organisations, is considered by others 
to be best practice but will continue to be reviewed and improved if required; and 

 
(7) the District Council’s Older Persons’ Strategy be reviewed and updated; sufficient 

funding be provided for this if necessary and that the issue of combating 
vulnerability, isolation and loneliness remain a priority within the Strategy with 
particular emphasis on the need to support activities across the district. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR D M BLADES 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Background Papers: None 
Author ref: LAH 
Contact: Louise Hancock 
 Committee Officer 
 Direct Line: 767015 
 
Ageing Population 

Page 6



    
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 April 2014 
 
Subject: COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY – DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE: 

CONSULTATION AND SUBMISSION 
 

All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management: Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 This report considers the responses received during public consultation on the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule and seeks approval to submit the 
Schedule for public examination.  

 
1.2 The consultation period for the CIL Draft Charging Schedule ran for six weeks from 24 

January to 7 March 2014 and 12 responses were received during that period.  The main 
issues raised are summarised below and set out in more detail in Annex A, together with 
the proposed responses from the Council: 

 
- the assumptions and viability assessments undertaken are challenged 
- agricultural workers dwellings should be exempt from the residential CIL charge 
- the residential charge remains too high 
- the charge differentiation for retail development is inappropriate 
- separate viability assessment should be undertaken for retirement housing 
- CIL should not apply to extra care housing due to its already challenging financial 

model 
- the base rate charge on employment uses is inappropriate 
- concerns about CIL receipts that are raised in one part of the District contributing to 

infrastructure schemes elsewhere in the District. 
- further consideration of an instalments policy in terms of releasing CIL receipts to 

deliver infrastructure in a timely manner. 
 
1.3 Once the Draft Charging Schedule is submitted, the above issues will be considered by an 

Inspector at the public examination and will form the subject matter for the hearings along 
with any matters the inspector wishes to consider.  From the responses received, both at 
this stage and the previous Preliminary Draft stage, some minor modifications to the Draft 
Charging Schedule are necessary prior to submission.  The modifications proposed are: 

 
i. reduce the £10 per square metre base charge for all other development to £0 for 

reasons of viability; 
ii. make the CIL liability on apartments in the residential rate clear in the submission 

charging schedule – in that apartments will be charged under the ‘all other 
chargeable development’ rate; and. 

iii. refine and clarify the retail definitions in the charging schedule for clarity prior to 
submission. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.4 These modifications should be published for a period of four weeks in a Statement of 
Modifications (Annex B).  Comments raised will be sought from statutory consultees and 
parties who have previously made representations on the Charging Schedule.  Such 
consultation forms part of the examination process and therefore will be undertaken from 
the date of submission of the Draft Charging Schedule.  All responses received on the 
issues will be passed to the examiner for consideration.   

 
1.5 On this basis, it is proposed that the CIL Draft Charging Schedule, the proposed Statement 

of Modifications, supporting evidence and background papers are submitted for public 

[...]




5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 The Council will need to follow the CIL Regulations (2010) as amended to ensure that the 

proper legal procedures have been adhered to in developing the Charging Schedule.  This 
includes the publication of the proposed Statement of Modifications referred to above.  This 
will be tested at the public examination.  

 
5.2 The arrangements for receiving and managing contributions may require legal mechanisms 

between the Council and delivery partners such as the local highways authority, NYCC 
Children and Young People’s Services and other relevant parties.  This should not be 
difficult to accomplish but will need to be agreed and in place prior to the CIL Charging 
Schedule being adopted. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
6.1 There are none. 
 
7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES: 
 
7.1 There are none. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
8.1 It is recommended that:  
 

(1) the responses to consultation on the CIL Draft Charging Schedule be agreed; 
 

(2) the proposed Statement of Modifications be agreed and published for comments; 
and 

 
(3) the modified Charging Schedule as set out in this report be submitted for 

examination. 
 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
Background papers:  CIL Draft Charging Schedule 

   CIL Viability – Addendum Report (Nov 2013) (Peter Brett Associates) 
CIL Viability Technical Note (Nov 2013) (Peter Brett Associates) 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
Infrastructure Funding Gap analysis note 
Projected CIL Receipts analysis  
Evidence of revenue through historic Section 106 agreements  
Draft Regulation 123 List 
Draft Instalments Policy 
CIL Exceptional Circumstances Relief Policy 
CIL Exemptions Policy 

 
Author ref:   AMc 
 
Contact:   Andrew McCormack 
    Planning Policy & Design Officer 
    Direct Line: 01609 767055 
 
150414 CIL DCS Consultation and Submission 

Page 9



 
A

N
N

E
X

 A
 

S
u

m
m

ar
y 

o
f 

R
es

p
o

n
se

s:
  

D
ra

ft
 C

IL
 C

h
ar

g
in

g
 S

ch
ed

u
le

 C
o

n
su

lt
at

io

[...]
or

 th
is

 r
ea

so
n 

a
lo

ne
, i

t 
is

 o
f 

th
e 

ut
m

os
t i

m
po

rt
an

ce
 th

at
 c

ha
rg

in
g 

a
ut

ho
rit

ie
s 

co
ns

id
er

 th
is

 
fo

rm
 o

f h
ou

si
n

g 
w

h
e

n 
dr

af
tin

g 
ch

ar
g

in
g 

sc
h

ed
u

le
s.

  
R

et
ire

m
en

t h
ou

si
n

g 
br

in
gs

 w
ith

 it
 m

an
y 

en
vi

ro
nm

e
nt

al
, 

ec
on

om
ic

 a
n

d 
so

ci
al

 b
en

ef
its

.  
T

he
se

 a
ttr

ib
ut

es
 fu

rt
he

r 
em

b
ed

 th
e 

n
ot

io
n 

th
at

 r
et

ire
m

e
nt

 h
ou

si
ng

 is
 a

 d
is

tin
ct

 
ho

us
in

g 
m

ar
ke

t 
ty

p
e 

de
se

rv
in

g 
of

 s
pe

ci
a

l c
on

si
d

er
at

io
n 

w
ith

in
 th

e 
D

ev
e

lo
pm

en
t P

la
n.

 

T
he

 C
ou

nc
il 

is
 h

ap
p

y 
to

 c
la

rif
y 

th
e 

de
fin

iti
on

s 
of

 r
es

id
e

nt
ia

l d
ev

e
lo

pm
e

nt
 

w
h

er
e 

th
e 

C
IL

 C
ha

rg
e 

ap
pl

ie
s.

 
 C

la
rif

ic
at

io
ns

 w
ill

 b
e 

se
t o

ut
 in

 t
he

 
S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f M

od
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 w

h
ic

h 
w

ill
 

be
 s

ub
m

itt
ed

 w
ith

 th
e 

D
ra

ft 
C

h
ar

gi
ng

 
S

ch
ed

ul
e 

fo
r 

e
xa

m
in

at
io

n.
  

T
hi

s 
w

ill
 

id
e

nt
ify

 th
at

 a
p

ar
tm

en
ts

 (
in

cl
u

di
n

g 
re

tir
em

e
nt

 d
ev

el
o

pm
en

t )
  

w
ill

 b
e 

ex
em

pt
 fr

om
 th

e 
C

IL
 r

es
id

en
tia

l 
ch

ar
g

e 
ra

te
 a

n
d 

th
e 

ba
se

 r
at

e
 w

ill
 

ap
p

ly
.  

 
 H

o
w

ev
er

, t
he

 C
ou

nc
il 

is
 to

 r
e

du
ce

 th
e 

ba
se

 r
at

e 
to

 £
0.

 

 

Page 16



 
ANNEX B 

Hambleton Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  
Proposed Statement of Modifications to the Draft Charging Schedule 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Under the provisions of Regulation 16 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) (‘the Regulations’), the 
Council is able to modify the CIL Draft Charging Schedule following Publication and consultation.  
Where changes are proposed, the Council is required to produce a statement of modification, inform 
consultation bodies i
[...]

t o
f c

om
pa

ris
on

 g
oo

ds
.  

In
 a

dd
iti

o
n 

to
 th

is
, t

he
 k

e
y 

ch
ar

ac
te

ri
st

ic
s 

of
 th

e 
w

a
y 

a 
su

pe
rm

ar
ke

t i
s 

us
ed

 in
cl

ud
e:

  
th

e 
ar

ea
 

us
ed

 fo
r 

th
e 

sa
le

 o
f g

oo
ds

 w
ill

 g
en

er
al

ly
 b

e 
a

bo
ve

 5
00

 s
q.

 m
; t

he
 

m
aj

or
ity

 o
f c

us
to

m
er

s 
w

ill
 u

se
 a

 tr
ol

le
y 

to
 g

at
he

r 
a 

la
rg

e 
n

u
m

be
r 

of
 

pr
od

uc
ts

; t
he

 m
aj

or
ity

 o
f c

us
to

m
er

s 
w

ill
 a

cc
es

s 
th

e 
st

or
e 

b
y 

ca
r,

 u
si

ng
 

th
e 

la
rg

e 
ad

ja
ce

nt
 c

ar
 p

ar
ks

 p
ro

vi
d

ed
; 

an
d 

se
rv

ic
in

g 
is

 u
n

d
er

ta
ke

n 
vi

a 
a 

de
d

ic
at

e
d 

se
rv

ic
e 

ar
e

a,
 r

at
he

r 
th

an
 fr

om
 th

e 
st

re
et

. 
 3 

T
hi

s 
m

ea
ns

 a
ll 

ot
h

er
 c

ha
rg

ea
b

le
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

s 
id

e
nt

ifi
ed

 in
 

R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

 a
n

d 
G

ui
da

nc
e 

– 
in

du
st

ri
al

, o
ffi

ce
 e

tc
.  

 * 
A

gr
ic

u
ltu

ra
l r

el
at

e
d 

de
ve

lo
p

m
en

ts
 e

xc
lu

de
s 

ag
ric

u
ltu

ra
l w

or
ke

rs
 

d
w

el
lin

gs
.  

T
he

se
 a

re
 c

ov
er

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
re

si
de

n
tia

l c
ha

rg
e.

 

T
o 

cl
ar

ify
 th

e 
fo

ot
no

te
 d

ef
in

iti
on

s 
of

 t
yp

es
 o

f 
re

ta
il 

d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

 Page 20



  
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 April 2014 
 
Subject: CENTRAL NORTHALLERTON MASTERPLAN – LISTING IMPLICATIONS 
 

Northallerton Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Support Service & Economic Development: Councillor Peter Wilkinson 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 To obtain authority for additional consultancy input to augment the Central Northallerton 

Masterplan to take account of the implications of the listing of a number of buildings within 
the site. 

 
1.2 The Masterplan covers a series of sites in the centre of Northallerton. It includes adjacent 

sites occupied by the Rural Payments Agency and Northal
[...]
 of the Health and Safety Service' (page 4 in the Intervention Plan), do 

you think there any other activities that the Council could consider to improve compliance 
with health and safety legislation by businesses? 

   1 (50.0%)  Yes 

   0 (0.0%)  No 

   1 (50.0%)  No opinion 

   0 (0.0%)  No reply 

  Please expand your answer below if necessary: 

 
1) Need to be more proactive with Businesses, information packs or online information should 

be offered to help businesses improve their risk assessments. Environmental Health visits 
are very useful why can there not be similar scheme for Health & Safety. 

 
 
Q2 The 'Advice to Business' section (page 9 in the Intervention Plan) identifies ways we will 

provide support and advice to businesses. Would you like the Council to consider any other 
changes in relation to health, safety and welfare in the workplace? 

   1 (50.0%)  Yes 

   1 (50.0%)  No 

   0 (0.0%)  No opinion 

   0 (0.0%)  No reply 

  If you ticked 'Yes', please detail those changes below: 

 1) Again more information for businesses 

 
 

Page 41



 
Q3 The 'Health and Safety Promotion' section (page 10 in the Intervention Plan) mentions how we 

propose to meet the needs of businesses. Can you suggest what needs businesses may have 
in relation to health and safety compliance? 

   1 (50.0%)  Yes 

   1 (50.0%)  No 

   0 (0.0%)  No opinion 

   0 (0.0%)  No reply 

  If you ticked 'Yes', please detail those needs below: 

 1) Do not know how far to go relating to risk assessments. 

 
 
Q4 Are there any further comments you would like to make about the Health and Safety 

Intervention Plan that have not already been covered? 

 1) Local seminars would be useful 

 

Page 42



   
 
HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Cabinet 
  15 April 2014 
 
Subject: PARK HOME FEES POLICY 

All Wards 
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Health: Councillor Mrs S Shepherd 

 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for approval the Park Homes Fees Policy and 

recommended levels of fees. 
 
1.2 The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (CSCDA) required site owners to 

obtain a site licence from the Local Authority before any land could be used as a caravan 
site. Certain exemptions to the scope of this requirement were specified. The Authority 
were not able to refuse an application. 

 
1.3 The Mobile Homes Act 2013 was enacted on 26th March 2013 and amended the CSCDA to 

enable Local Authorities to recover the cost of licensing “relevant protected sites”. These 
are permanent residential sites and exclude sites used for holiday caravans and those 
where year-round occupation is prohibited. 

 
1.4 Before any licensing fees can be charged, or fees charged for other newly introduced 

powers and duties, a Fees Policy must be published. The attached Park Homes Fees 
Policy has been produced in order to enable charges to be introduced from 1st April 2014 
when the relevant sections of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 come into force. 

 
1.5 In February 2014 the Department for Communities and Local Government published a 

Guide for Local Authorities on setting site licensing fees. This Guidance has been taken 
into account in setting the Fees Policy and the initial licensing fees. 

 
1.6 The structure of the fee policy can vary in time. There is no requirement to charge a fee. 

However, by allocating costs to licences, the cost of the new regulatory system can be 
recovered from the licence holders, who may be able to pass on some of these costs to 
homeowners, without affecting the remainder of Council Tax payers. 

 
1.7 As there is no relevant record upon which actual costs can be based, experience gathered 

by licensing other activities has been used to prepare the basis for charging. Records will 
be kept of costings during 2014/2015 so that future revisions of charges can be based on 
actual information. Any under or over charging will be balanced over 
[...]
 contribute towards the Council’s priority of financial stability by ensuring the park 

homes licensing service is mostly self-financing. 
 
3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
 
3.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report.  
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 The fees and charges recommended will enable the park home licensing service and 

associated administrative and enforcement functions to be largely self-financing at the 
earliest opportunity. Records will be kept during 2014/2015 will ensure that information is 
collected on which future charges can be based. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
5.1 The Local Authority has a duty to enforce the provisions of the Caravan Sites and Control 

of Development Act 1960 as amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013. This Fees Policy 
sets out the fees and charges that will be levied while the Council carries out its duties. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 There are no equality or diversity issues associated with this report. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION:      
 
7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Park Homes Fees Policy and 

the associated initial licence fees be approved. 
 

Page 44



 
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers: Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
  Mobile Homes Act 2013 
  Mobile Homes (Site Rules)(England) Regulations 2014 

 The Mobile Homes Act 2013. A Guide for Local Authorities on setting site 
licence fees. February 2014. 

 
 
Author ref:   PM 
 
Contact:   Philip Mepham 
    Author – Environmental Health Manager 
    Direct Line No. 7037 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

 
 
Capital Scheme : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Description of Project : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revenue Implications and how they are to be financed : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Community/Business Benefits : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

 
 
Capital Scheme : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Description of Project : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revenue Implications and 
[...]
abinet\Reports\2014\150414 Park Homes Fees Policy HDC v2.docx 

 Page 9 of 9 

6. Fees for Fit and Proper Persons Register Applications 
 
6.1 Introduction 
 
Section 8 of the MHA 2013 relates to “Fit and Proper Persons” in respect to relevant 
protected sites. However this requirement does not come into force until the 
Secretary of State (SoS) issues the necessary statutory instrument, for which no 
timetable has been published. 
 
Should this come into force it would enable the SoS to issue regulations making it an 
offence for a site owner to manage a site if the Authority does not consider them to 
be a fit and proper person. It would also enable the SoS to issue regulations 
requiring the Local Authority to establish, publish and keep up to date a register of 
persons they are satisfied are fit and proper persons to manage protected sites in 
their area, and enable them to charge a fee for applications for inclusion on the 
register. 
 
6.2 Fees for Fit and Proper Persons Register Applications 
 
These checks are estimated to take 120 minutes and updating and publishing a 
register would take a further 30 minutes. It is therefore appropriate to set a fee of 
£100.00 (based on the appropriate hourly rate) for making fit and proper person 
applications. 
 
7. Revising Fees 
 
7.1 Revising Fees 
 
The fees covered by the Park Homes Fees Policy will be reviewed annually in the 
Council’s Fees and Charges Schedule in the light of actual costs incurred during the 
first year of operation of the licensing scheme. Should a significant change in fees be 
required then the Park Homes Fee Policy will be revised and published showing the 
reasons for any significant change and how any surpluses or deficits have been 
taken into account.. 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - POLICY REVIEW - AGEING POPULATION
	4 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE: CONSULTATION AND SUBMISSION
	5 CENTRAL NORTHALLERTON MASTERPLAN - LISTING IMPLICATIONS
	6 HEALT

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 13 May 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor P R Wilkinson 

N Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
Mrs S Shepherd 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
A W Hall 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
 

Councillor Mrs C Patmore 
M J Prest 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
 

 
 
 

CA.104 PARK HOME FEES POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report presented the Park Homes Fees Policy and recommended levels of fees for 
approval. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To take account of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (CSCDA). 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the Park Homes Fees Policy and 
the associated initial licence fees. 
 
 



CABINET 
15 April 2014 

 

2 

CA.105 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE: 
CONSULTATION AND SUBMISSION 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
This report provided an update on the responses received during public consultation on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule and sought approval to 
submit the Schedule for public examination. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To take account of consultation responses and the requirements under the CIL 
Regulations (2010) as amended to ensure that the proper legal procedures have been 
adhered to in developing the Charging Schedule. 
 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-  
 
(1) the responses to consultation on the CIL Draft Charging Schedule be agreed; 
 
(2) the proposed Statement of Modifications be agreed and published for comments; 

and 
 
(3) the modified Charging Schedule as set out in this report be submitted for 

examination. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.20 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Leader of the Council 
 


